Far North District Council has created reserves for different areas of benefit. These are used where there is a discrete set of rate payers as
distinct from the general rate.  Any surplus or deficit relating to these separate areas of benefit is applied to specific reserves.

34. property available for sale

Far North District Council has 4 (2012 – nil) parcels of land that will be transferred under an Office of Treaty Settlement agreement at a
value of $610,000. There are an additional 3 (2012 – nil) parcels that have been declared surplus to requirement and marketed for sale and
have a market value of $441,000. Directors of Far North Holdings Limited have initiated a plan to sell 1 properties with a total value of
$500,000 (2012 – 1 properties $500,000).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The table below illustrates the potential profit and loss impact for reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held
constant based on Council’s financial instrument exposures at the balance date.

EXPLANATION OF SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

1. Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents are $3,738,000 (2012 $2,665,000) which are at a floating rate. A movement of plus or minus 1% has an effect
on interest income of $2,175 (2012 $2,107)

2. Credit lines
The balance on the credit lines was $10,000,000 (2012 $24,000,000) at a floating rate. A movement in interest rates of plus or minus 1%
has an effect on interest payable of $50,659 (2012 $30,397)

Far North Holdings does not have any significant interest rate risk.

INTEREST RATE RISK

Council

2013 2012

$000s $000s

Profit – 100
bps

Profit + 100
bps

Profit – 100
bps

Profit + 100
bps

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2 (2) 2 (2)

Derivative financial assets

Derivative financial instruments (2,363) 2,219 (769) 718

Financial liabilities

Borrowings

   Credit lines (51) 51 (30) 30

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (2,412) 2,268 (797) 746

35. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS		  COUNCIL
 			   2013	 2012
			   $000s	 $000s

Non-current asset – cash flow hedge			   726	 0
Current liability – cash flow hedge			   (53)	 0
Non-current liability  - cash flow hedge			   (324)	 (731)

Total derivative financial instrument liabilities			   349	 (731)

69

Annual Report 2012/13

FAIR VALUE

The fair value of the interest rate swap has been determined using discounted cash flow valuation based on quoted market rates. Derivative
financial assets and liabilities are valued using valuation techniques using observable inputs, being level two per the fair value hierarchy.

INTEREST RATE SWAP

The notional principal amount of the outstanding interest rate swap contracts with Council was $60,000,000 (June 2012 $20,000,000).
At June 30 the fixed interest rates of the cash flow hedges ranged from 2.89% to 7.1% with maturity dates ranging from February 2014